

**State of H.P. & anr. vs. Prem Prakash & anr.**

**CMP(M) No.1763 of 2025**

**05.12.2025**      **Present:** Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur and Ms. Archana Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for the applicants/appellants.

Mr. P.P. Chauhan and Ms. Ayushi Sharma, Advocates, for the respondent.

Power of Attorney stands filed.

Learned counsel for the respondent, submits that reply has been filed on 04.12.2025, however the same is not on record. Registry is directed to trace and place the same on record, if in order.

List for consideration on 12.12.2025.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**December 05, 2025**  
(reena)